both monetary benefits and other non-monetised benefits. This is an important consideration

within the overall assessment of Value for Money. It should be recognised that the overarching

purpose of the scheme is not about journey time improvements, but on improving the conditions

within the town. Option 4 does not address the objective of reducing HGV traffic and therefore

the extent of improved conditions within Whittlesey may be more limited than the other three

options. In comparison, Options 1, 2 and 3 are all forecast to deliver against this requirement,

with Option 3 considered to perform best overall.

3.3.8 Sensitivity tests

To understand the extent to which the performance of the options would vary under different

scenarios, three sensitivity tests have been undertaken. The three tests are:

• High growth – assuming a 9.5% growth in traffic based on NTEM growth factors for the

East region and Cambridgeshire by 2045.

• Lower cost – assuming a 30% reduction in cost to reflect the low cost estimate range.

• A combination of higher growth and lower cost.

Given the value for money position of the core scenario, neither a low growth nor high cost

sensitivity test has been presented, but both result in BCR values below the core.

Table 3.16: Sensitivity tests for Option 1 (£,000s)

 Core High Growth Lower Cost Combined

PVC £122,988 £122,988 £86,092 £86,092

PVB £23,462 £25,214 £23,462 £25,214

BCR 0.19 0.21 0.27 0.29

Table 3.17: Sensitivity tests for Option 2 (£,000s)

 Core High Growth Lower Cost Combined

PVC £123,806 £123,806 £86,664 £86,664

PVB £23,498 £25,254 £23,498 £25,254

BCR 0.19 0.20 0.27 0.29

Table 3.18: Sensitivity tests for Option 3 (£,000s)

 Core High Growth Lower Cost Combined

PVC £127,082 £127,082 £88,957 £88,957

PVB £25,596 £27,362 £25,596 £27,362

BCR 0.20 0.22 0.29 0.31

Table 3.19: Sensitivity tests for Option 4 (£,000s)

 Core High Growth Lower Cost Combined

PVC £23,492 £23,492 £16,444 £16,444

PVB £10,051 £10,607 £10,051 £10,607

BCR 0.43 0.45 0.61 0.65

Mott MacDonald | Whittlesey Relief Road
Strategic Outline Case

100114563-MMD-BCA-04-RP-BC-019 | P02 | December 2024

Mott MacDonald Restricted

Page 75 of 119

3.3.9 Feedback on options from consultation

A public consultation on the four Shortlisted Options was held between 23rd October and 24th

November 2024 to gain feedback from stakeholders, residents, and members of the public on

their general view of the Scheme and the proposed short-listed options.

This consultation included two in-person events, one virtual event held via Microsoft Teams, and

an online consultation via SurveyMonkey. These events were well attended with approximately

150 attendees at the first event, 300 at the second event, and nine at the online event. In

addition to this, the consultation materials were available in Whittlesey Town Hall to be viewed